
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Economic Development, Education, Community & Place 
Shaping Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 11th June, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Karen Scarborough 
Geoff Barraclough 
Danny Chalkley 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
Andrea Mann 
Eoghain Murphy 
Christabel Flight 
Tim Roca 
 

Elected Voting Representatives 
Rebecca Carrigan, Parent Governor 
Vacant 
 
Co-opted Voting Representatives 
Simon Atkinson, Church of England 
Vacant, Roman Catholic 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted 
Representatives 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, St 
Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher, St 
Barnabas Primary School 

    
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer: Sarah Craddock, Tel: 020 7641 2770; 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scraddock@westminster.gov.uk
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP  

 To elect a Chairman of the Economic Development, Education, 
Community and Place Shaping Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of any personal 
or prejudicial interests in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the Children, Environment and Leisure 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 March 2018. 
 

 

4.   POLICY AND SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW (Pages 7 - 36) 

 The Committee to receive an update from the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development, Education and Community and the 
Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Planning on the 
following: 
 

1) A summary of the service areas 
2) Cabinet Member priorities for the year ahead; and 
3) Any key service updates/issues 

 

 

5.   2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To consider topics for the 2018/19 work programme. 
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To consider any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent. 
 

 

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
4 June 2018 
 



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ENVIRONEMNT AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2018 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 19 March 2018 at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 5 
Strand, London WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Peter Cuthbertson, Iain Bott, 
Barbara Grahame, Louise Hyams, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Eugene Moriarty and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and 
Leisure). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nick Evans. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) would not be attending the meeting.  Any 
questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the 
Committee’s Action Tracker. 
 

1.4 The Chairman welcomed pupils from Paddington Academy who would be giving 
a presentation on the sorts of services they have experienced as well as focusing 
on how they think services could be made more appealing to young people. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

One Westminster 
 

Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 

Aicha Less 
 

Portman Children’s Centre 
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel  
 
 

Governor 
 
Member 

Eugene Moriarty St Augustine’s Church of 
England School 

Eugene Moriarty 
 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon Charitable 
Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 

Page 2



 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
5. PADDINGTON ACADEMY PRESENTATION 
 
5.1 The Committee welcomed the pupils from Paddington Academy who gave a 

presentation on their perspective of Youth Services.  The Committee heard the 
pupil’s views on the strength of the current youth offer and the opportunities for 
future improvement by changing the perception and services offered in Youth 
Clubs. The Committee noted that the most successful services were ones that 
offered exciting activities in return for a young person taking part in a community 
project.   

 
5.2 The Committee discussed the importance of physical activity and the possibility 

of reducing the cost of gym memberships for 16-18 year olds, the benefits of 
introducing The Come Correct (cCard) Scheme http://www.comecorrect.org.uk/ 
in Westminster to promote good sexual health amongst teenagers and positive 
ways of reaching young people were through their schools and Instagram.  The 
Committee congratulated the pupils on a very comprehensive presentation. 
 

5.3 ACTION: That officers look into the possibility of reducing the cost of gym 
memberships for 16-18 year olds. 

 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY  
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 
7. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 

FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the opportunities to increase recycling by reducing single plastic and food 
contamination in recycling bins across the City. 

 the opportunities to improve the efficiencies of buildings to improve air quality. 

 the Marylebone Cricket Club and their outreach programmes in schools. 

 the improvement works being carried out in parks across the City. 

 the opportunities for young people to take part in daily physical activity. 

 the success of the #DontBeldle air quality campaign. 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 
8. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2017 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report summarising the outcomes of this year’s tests 

and examinations in primary and secondary schools in Westminster and the key 
priorities for school improvement that emerge from the results.  The report also 
included summary data on OFSTED inspection outcomes for Westminster 
schools. The Committee noted the high performance of Westminster schools and 
that Westminster was now ranked 19th nationally in the country. 

 
8.2 The Committee discussed the provisional education achievement data that had 

been set out in the report, each point of assessment, future challenges and 
considered key areas of success and areas to be developed for world-class 
provision in Westminster schools.  The Committee focused on the new tests and 
measures introduced and the significant challenge these had caused schools, 
especially as the new tests were more challenging than the previous ones.  The 
Committee noted that two school were ‘Requiring Improvement’ and heard how 
the Council were working in partnership with the new Academies to improve 
standards. 

 
8.3 The Committee further discussed the reduction in pupil numbers in primary 

schools and the impact this had on the budget of smaller schools, the difficulty of 
recruiting and retaining staff and the reluctance of eligible parents to take up the 
Pupil Premium offer.  The Committee noted, that the new Progress 8 measure for 
secondary schools recognised the positive progress made by each pupil from 
Key Stage 2 even if an GCSE A*-C grade was not achieved. The Committee 
congratulated the schools on their continued focus on quality and the Council’s 
commitment to working with schools to deliver continuous improvement. 

 
8.4 ACTION: That details of the Hardy case (Home Education) be forward to the 

Committee. 
 
8.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwa
[...]
ittee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and some evidence of more recent 

improvements of performance but had continuing concerns about the failures to 
meet KPI targets some of which seemed quite simple. 
 

2. The Committee urged for close attention to the service provision, service 
standards and user experience. 

 
3. The Committee requested that the supply issues with the children’s cup and 

brushing for life pack be a top priority for the Council and CLCH. 
 
10.1 UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 10) 
 

Page 5



10.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
11. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11 .1 The meeting ended at 9:04pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 6



 

Economic Development, 
Education, Community & Place 
Shaping Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Committee date: 

 

Title: 

 

11th June 2018 

 

Policy & Scrutiny Portfolio Overview  

Author: 

 

Councillor David Harvey 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member For Economic Development, 

Education and Community  

 

Please contact: 

 

David Lee 

dlee@westminster.gov.uk   

 

Libraries and Registration Services 
 
1  Libraries 

 
 Overview 
 
1.1 There are 12 libraries and the archives centre in the City of Westminster open 

to everyone who lives, work or studies in Westminster, Kensington and 
Chelsea or Hammersmith and Fulham. We help people to read, learn and 
connect. There are around two million visits to Westminster’s libraries 
annually, and 8000 events and activities every year for people of all ages and 
from all the communities in the City. As well as books, information and IT we 
offer a specialist music service and our archives are nationally accredited - 
the first in London to achieve this. 

 
 Sustainability of the service 
 
1.2 A key chall
[...]
gs can be arranged for members on any aspects of the service to 
provide further details to this overview. 

Page 17



Summary of School role, Free School Meals and Special Educaiton Needs - Source - Schools Census Jan 2018

Roll FSM Special Education Need

Education 

Health Care 

Plan Sen Support

Number % No % No %

2131026 Tachbrook 54 3 6% 0 0% 5 9%

2131046 Dorothy Gardner 105 6 6% 2 2% 19 18%

2131052 Mary Paterson 64 8 13% 1 2% 11 17%

2131053 Portman 85 6 7% 2 2% 24 28%

2132000 Ark Atwood* 442 64 14% 15 3% 17 4%

2132001 Minerva Academy* 87 15 17% 5 6% 3 3%

2132002 Wilberforce Academy* 193 73 38% 4 2% 49 25%

2132003 Pimlico Primary Academy* 192 61 32% 5 3% 39 20%

2132004 Churchill Gardens Academy* 232 80 34% 25 11% 38 16%

2132005 Paddington Green 244 103 42% 5 2% 33 14%

2132032 Barrow Hill 223 40 18% 3 1% 23 10%

2132189 Edward Wilson 376 143 38% 11 3% 51 14%

2132208 Essendine 445 69 16% 6 1% 31 7%

2132244 Gateway* 669 192 29% 16 2% 119 18%

2132418 Millbank Academy* 381 94 25% 20 5% 33 9%

2132778 George Eliot 426 80 19% 8 2% 18 4%

2132799 Hallfield 455 109 24% 7 2% 73 16%

2132816 Robinsfield 185 7 4% 2 1% 12 6%

2132844 Queens Park 310 91 29% 6 2% 29 9%

2133306 All Souls 201 45 22% 5 2% 20 10%

2133316 Burdett-Coutts 242 57 24% 5 2% 32 13%

2133351 Hampden Gurney 234 12 5% 4 2% 15 6%

2133381 Our Lady of Dolours 240 56 23% 6 3% 42 18%

2133414 St Augustines (WCC) 227 62 27% 7 3% 37 16%

2133418 St Barnabas 142 47 33% 2 1% 9 6%

2133424 St Clement Danes 224 29 13% 10 4% 24 11%

2133432 St Edwards 325 78 24% 5 2% 17 5%

2133440 St Gabriels 188 53 28% 6 3% 23 12%

2133446 St Georges 189 18 10% 4 2% 15 8%

2133451 Soho Parish 178 15 8% 5 3% 26 15%

2133453 St James & St John 176 16 9% 0 0% 14 8%

2133473 St Josephs 282 20 7% 8 3% 14 5%

2133496 St Lukes 200 27 14% 3 2% 19 10%

2133511 St Mary Magdalene 210 52 25% 6 3% 24 11%

2133520 St Marys Bryanston Square 207 36 17% 7 3% 28 14%

2133532 St Mary of the Angels 287 48 17% 10 3% 42 15%

2133539 S
[...]
’s Services offers a portfolio of discretionary/non-statutory services for 

schools, including additional school improvement support. This covers 
professional training for teachers, consultancy support for school improvement 
plans, and additional support for school leaders and governors.  
 

5.16 This priority is to maximise income from this source and developing the traded 
offer further. A pilot project later this year is planned to establish an online 
system for accessing and purchasing services. 
 

 Schools Capital Programme 
 

5.17 There are currently no spare places in the secondary sector and demand is 
predicted to continue to rise across London, although we are awaiting the 
latest projections from the GLA about this. Once this information is available 
and we have undertaken further analysis, we will need to determine our long-
term secondary school place strategy for 2020-2025.  

Page 20



Phase 1  
 

5.18 Westminster City School expansion was completed in February 2018 with 100 
additional places provided. St George’s School will complete in October 2018, 
accommodating 150 pupils at secondary level.  
 
Phase 2  
 

5.19 King Solomon Academy (KSA)/Paddington Green Primary expansion is due to 
start on site in October 2018 with completion in September 2019, which will 
accommodate primary age pupils currently at KSA. KSA works will begin on 
site in July 2019 and complete in April 2020, accommodating an additional 
150 pupils at secondary level. Pimlico Academy could also expand its offer, 
providing a further 150 places, but the planning for this scheme is still in the 
early stages. 
 

 Addressing the challenges of budget pressures  
 
5.20 In addressing the financial pressures resulting from falling rolls in some 

primary schools, where there is approximately 17% spare capacity overall, the 
Local Authority is working with school leaders and governors to develop an 
effective future primary school places approach as part of the 2018 school
[...]
 in delivery. When 
completed it will provide a single, up-to-date statement of planning policy, 
replacing policies that in some cases are over a decade old. 

 
1.3 It will be my priority in the coming weeks to familiarise myself with my 

predecessor’s work in this area and shape the final document in way which 
reflect our city’s needs and future. Due to this document’s scope and 
significance it is vital that we get this right, and I will be working to ensure that 
we do so.  

 
1.4 This means that we are looking again at the detailed timeline; further detail will 

be announced shortly.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Economic Development, 
Education, Community & 
Place Shaping Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday 11 June 2018 
 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Public 
Realm 
 

Title: Policy and Scrutiny Portfolio Overview 

Briefing Author and  
Contact Details: 

Councillor Richard Beddoe 
 
rbeddoe@westminster.gov.uk  
0207 641 5772 
 

Page 29

mailto:rbeddoe@westminster.gov.uk


 
 

 Oxford Street 
 
1.5 The transformation of Oxford Street is one which must reflect the needs and 

views of our residents. The consultation on the original proposal provided 
invaluable data on the views of stakeholders and residents of Oxford Street 
and the surrounding area. 

 
1.6 As the Leader has made clear, retaining the status quo is not an option – but 

any change must comply with our commitments to people of the Oxford Street 
area. We have made our position clear on this matter to both Transport for 
London and the Mayor and will continue to prioritise local people when it 
comes to any change. 

 
 Soho-Specific Planning Policies 
 
1.7 One of the things I want the new City Plan to address is ways of shaping the 

development of Soho to protect and nurture its unique character and 
functions. We intend to set out in policy a clear vision for the area and for the 
kind of development the council will support there. It is an area with its own 
special 
[...]
essing the demands 
development places on an area”. It has taken time for an appreciable amount 
of this “neighbourhood portion” to be raised and so far no decisions have been 
taken about how it should be spent. Work is underway to develop an approach 
to neighbourhood engagement for spending these sums. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

3. Service Updates 
 
 Development Planning 
 
 Changes to Planning Committees following the May 2018 local elections 
 
3.1 Following the recent elections, one of the weekly Planning Sub-Committees 

formerly made up of four Members has been replaced by the Planning (Major 
Applications) Sub-Committee, which will be made up of seven Members. 
Other possible changes to Planning Committee procedures, including the 
opportunity for interested parties to make verbal representations to 
Committee, are currently being explored. 

 
 GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations) 
 
3.2 The new GDPR which came into effect on 25 May make it incumbent on the 

City Council to consider the implications of holding and using an individual’s 
personal data in any way, including when making decisions on planning 
applications. Until recently the planning process has been rooted in 
transparency with all submissions and responses to planning applications 
being made available for anyone to view. However since the introduction of 
the GDPR the City Council is seeking legal advice on what steps we need to 
take to properly obtain an individual’s consent for holding and using their 
personal data. Whilst we await this advice and allow the correct procedures to 
be put in place, we have taken the precautionary approach of withholding 
some information from public view, including representations made on 
planning applications.  

 
 Recruitment 
 
3.3 There are vacancies in Development Planning with recruitment remaining 

problematic. We are currently shortlisting for six Planning Officers (two in each 
of area teams) with interviews to take place in mid-Jun
[...]
ng with the FRA and the 
HSE.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 

 Review of the Development Planning Process 
  
3.9 The Planning Advisory Service and Local Government Association have been 

asked to look at all aspects of the decision-making process in planning to 
ensure it is an independent and impartial process. The first stage of the review 
has taken place, with two further stages to follow. It is not currently known 
when this review will be completed but any recommendations to improve the 
service will be reported in due course. The Council’s own internal Audit team 
completed its review of planning in March with only minor recommendations. 

 
 Changes to Permitted Development Rights 
  
3.10 The Government has announced it is looking to extend permitted development 

rights, in particular the right to extend residential property upwards. A formal 
consultation document is due out early in the summer. In the meantime the 
Government has extended some existing temporary permitted development 
rights. The existing temporary right to change the use of a building from a 
storage or distribution centre to a dwellinghouse has been extended by a year 
to 10th June 2019. The temporary arrangement which makes broadband 
cabinets permitted development in protected areas such as conservation 
areas until 30th May 2018 has been made a permanent change. 

 
 Draft Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
3.11 The Government consulted on the draft revised NPPF in March 2018 with a 

consultation process which ended in early May 2018. The review is mainly 
focused on housing, particularly on ways to improve delivery to reach the 
300,000 homes per year target, and how to increase affordable housing 
provision. It also seeks to strengthen the role of plan-making in the planning 
process and a shift towards focusing viability assessments at the plan-making 
stage rather than the decision-making stage, but with the local plan setting out 
where further (publically av
[...]
oria. Again, the development of this will involved consultation 
with both local residents and stakeholders. 

 
 Christchurch Gardens 
 
3.20 These gardens are underused and currently attract anti-social behaviour. 

Officers, working with Victoria BID, are developing design improvements to 
these gardens. A consultation will be undertaken and both planning 
permission and my approval will be sought before work can proceed. 

 
 Victoria Transport Interchange 
 
3.21 Network Rail are considering options for the redevelopment of Victoria 

Mainline Station to enhance station capacity and bring it up to modern 
standards.  Place Shaping officers will be working with Network Rail and 
others to ensure that the station, proposed new Crossrail Line 2 Station 
adjacent it, and other major infrastructure investments in this area are 
coordinated and provide an enhanced pedestrian environment and 
opportunities for local residents and businesses. 

 
 

Page 36



 
 

 

 

Economic Development, 
Education, Community and 
Place Shaping Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

11 June 2018 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

2018/19 Work Programme and Action Tracker 

Report of: 
 

Director of Policy, Performance & Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Planning 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Education and Community 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Artemis Kassi x 3451 
akassi@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report presents suggested topics for the committee to consider when 
deciding its 2018/19 work programme. 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Review the list of suggested items (Appendix A) and decide which of 
these items or other topics should be prioritised on the 2018/19 work 
programme. 

 
3.  Topic Selection 
 
3.1  The proposed list of topics (Appendix A) has been compiled by policy and 

scrutiny officers in collaboration with services. The committee will also have 
received reports from the Cabinet Members for Place Shaping and Planning, 
and for Economic Development, Education and Community. These reports 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



detail upcoming issues in their portfolios that may highlight potential topics for 
the work programme.  Members may also have their own suggestions. 

 
3.2  When deciding which topics to include on the 2018/19 work programme, the 

committee is encouraged to consider: 

 Which items can scrutiny add most value to; 

 When would be the best time to consider an item; 

 Which items would enable scrutiny to contribute most to the council’s 
priorities; 

 What is the most appropriate way to consider a topic (e.g. committee 
report, task group or another approach); and 

 Which items would help the committee best reflect the voice and 
concerns of residents. 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers, please contact Artemis Kassi 

akassi@westminster.gov.uk 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A - Suggested topics 

Page 38

mailto:akassi@westminster.gov.uk


   
 

1 
 

Appendix A 

Economic Development, Education, Community and Place Shaping Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 

High Priority 

 

Medium Priority 

Code of construction practice 

 Update and development of the Leaders construction pledge initiative 

 Committee meeting 

 Late 2018/19 

City Plan 

 Review draft City Plan with a view to responding to the consultation 

 Committee meeting 

 Following the publication of the draft City Plan 

Social value 

 Review the work that Westminster is undertaking with Heart of the City 

 Committee meeting 

 September 2018 

Employment support 

 To review the provision of employment support, what the council could offer in the context 

of Brexit and try to fill the possible skills gap that could result.  Link to Mayor’s skill strategy. 

 Committee meeting 

Evening and Night Time Economy 

 To feed into review.  Should pick one area of the strategy to focus on (e.g. barriers to 

diversification) and provide evidence to the cabinet member. 

 Committee meeting 

Market Strategy 

 To review proposals and comment 

 Committee meeting 

Low Priority 

Libraries Advisory Board 

 To review how scrutiny’s previous recommendations have been acted upon 

 Briefing note 

 Summer 2018 

 

Page 39



   
 

2 
 

Volunteering in Westminster 

 What is the actual scope of volunteering in Westminster?  What is the cost of volunteering 

to individuals and organisations and what value does it add to those who receive 

volunteering and volunteers themselves?  Should the council do more to direct volunteering 

towards its priorities 

 Task group 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Policy and Scrutiny Portfolio Overview
	Item 4 Cllr Beddoe P&S Portfolio

	5 2018/19 Work Programme and Action Tracker
	Item_5A_Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Economic Development, Education, Community and Place Shaping Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Economic Development Education Community and 
Place Shaping Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 11th June, 2018, 
Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Danny Chalkley, Christabel Flight, Elizabeth Hitchcock, Andrea Mann, Eoghain Murphy 
and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Rebecca Carrigan and Simon Atkinson. 
 
Also Present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Education and Community) and Councillor Richard Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place 
Shaping and Education). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Eugene Moriarty and Ann Townshend 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited.  One nomination was 

received and seconded.  There were no further nominations. 
 

1.2 RESOLVED: That Councillor Karen Scarborough be appointed Chairman of 
the Economic Development, Education, Community and Place Shaping Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.3 The Chairman announced that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, Education and Community) and Councillor Richard 
Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Planning) to the meeting. 

 
1.5 The Chairman also welcomed the Members of the Council and the new co-

opted Members to the Committee. 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The following declarations were made at the meeting: 
 

Member of the Economic 
Development, Education, 
Community and Place 
Shaping Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of 
Interest 

Simon Atkinson St Stephen’s Primary 
School 

Headteacher 

Karen Scarborough 
 

St Mary of the Angels 
School 
St Vincent’s School 
Westminster Youth 
Foundation 
St Marylebone 
Almshouses 
 

Governor 
 
Governor 
Trustee 
 
Trustee 
 

Tim Roca Paddington Academy Governor 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman requested that briefing notes on the possibility of reducing the 

cost of gym memberships for 16-18 year olds and the Hardy case (Home 
Education) be forwarded to the Committee. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
4 POLICY AND SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW: Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, Education and Community 
 
4.1 The Cabinet Member provided an overview of his portfolio including its service 

areas, priorities for the year ahead and key service updates/issues. The 
Cabinet Member responded to questions on the following topics: 

 

 the installation of Broadband in Westminster. 

 the need to improve employment opportunities through vocational education. 

 the development of a Cultural and Heritage Strategy. 

 the success of the Employment hubs. 

 the financial pressures resulting from falling rolls in primary schools. 

 the Westminster Youth Foundation and Youth Engagement.  

 the importance of enabling children with SEND to access/obtain employment. 



 
3 

 

 
4.2 The Cabinet Member emphasised that one of his priorities was to improve 

employment opportunities for young people through joined up working with 
voluntary organisations, businesses, vocational education and the 
continuation and expansion of the employment hubs. 

 
4.3 ACTION: That a site visit be organised to visit the Sir Simon Milton 

Foundation Technical College. 
 
5. POLICY AND SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW: Cabinet Member for 

Place Shaping and Planning. 
 
5.1 The Cabinet Member provided an overview of his portfolio including its service 

areas, priorities for the year ahead and key service updates/issues. The 
Cabinet Member responded to questions on the following topics: 

 

 the review and timeframe of the Development Planning Process. 

 the importance of planning being seen as transparent and fair in Westminster. 

 the development and future plans for Oxford Street. 

 the importance of preserving the uniqueness of Soho and encouraging 
businesses there to offer free work space to creative self-employed people.   

 the payment/fees of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 

5.2 Other issues discussed were basement developments, the location of burglar 
alarms on Grade 2 listed buildings and the impact on the planning process of 
the new GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations). 

 
5.3 ACTION: That a briefing note on the payment/fees of the Community 

Infrastructure Levy be sent to the Committee. 
 
 
6 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
6.1 The Committee reviewed potential items to be prioritised for the 2018/19 work 

programme, which included focusing on: 
 

 Employment Support/Hubs linked with Adult Education 

 The Planning Process 

 Healthy Eating and physical activity in schools 

 The Special Educational Needs Strategy 

 Westminster Youth Foundation and Youth Engagement.  
 
6.2 Members requested that detailed data/financial implications for services be 

included in future reports. 
 
6.3 The Chairman encouraged Members to email their ideas for topics/items for 

the Committee Work Programme, a Task Group or even for individual 
Member scrutiny to the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
 



 
4 

 

7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
7.1 The meeting ended at 8.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


